
FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 037-2019 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT ("Amendment") to CONTRACT NUMBER 037-
2019 is entered into and effective as of the date the last party signs, ("Effective Date") by 
and between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation 
and a public body corporate and politic ("Florida Housing"), and BAY COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ("Service Provider"). 

RECITALS 

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Contract Number 037-2019, dated 
September 10, 2019, ("Contract") wherein Service Provider agreed to in the 
Hurricane Housing Recovery Program. As used herein, "Contract" shall include 
within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract. 

B. The initial term of the Contract began September 10, 2019 and ended September 15, 
2022. 

C. Florida Housing has extended the deadline for expenditures under for this Contract 
through June 30, 2024. 

D. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to amend the Contract, subject to the 
tenns and conditions set forth below. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in 
the Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

A. Effective Date: Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment 
shall be effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and 
form a part of this Amendment. 

B. Amendment. 

l. The Contract is amended by deleting Exhibit A thereof in its entirety and 
substituting in its place the following: 

First Amendment 
Contract #037-2019 



EXHIBIT "A'' 

HHRP Program 
Description and Certlflc~tion of Program Activities 

• In the fo llowing table, list all housir,g strategies th'i!t will be used by Grantee for HrJRP. 
• If a strategy which il not currently in the approved LHAP is i ncluded ln the ltst below, a 

separate strategy form (Exhfbft B) will be required. 
• The strategy may also be added to the approved LHAP for the 2019-2020 fiscal year as 

an amendment ubm itted to and approved by Flor ida Housing. 

Housing Strategies Code In LHAP 
(Yes/No} 

Purch{3se Assistance 1 2 Yes 
Owt1er-Occupied Housing Rehabil it1tlon 3 Ve~ 
D erno I itio n/ Reco hst ruc-t ion 2. 4 Yes 
Dfsaste r/M itigation/Recovery 5 Yes 
Emergency Repair 6 Yes 
Foreclosure Prevention/Mortgage Assistance 7 Yes 
Impact Fee Asslstarice 8 Yes 
Acquisition/Rehabilitation (ACHAB) 9 Yes 
land Acquisltion .9 Yes 
New Constructlon/h,fill Housing 10 Yes 
Special Needs 12 Yes 
Renta l, Security and Utility Deposit lrm.1 rance 13, 23, 26 Yes 
Renta I, Acquisition/Rehabil rtati.on/Developm,ent 14, 21 Yes 

1• .i Purchase ass istahce and replacing old mobile homes with new mobile home units may be 
expended rn excess of t~e 20% limit outlined ,n Sectio.n 16,, Item m,1 of his agreement. 

first An1endn1enr 
Contract #OJ 7-201 9 

2 



C. General Terms and Conditions. 

1. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of 
the State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon 
County, Florida. 

2. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 
parties hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns. 

3. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of 
which needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together 
shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

4. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to 
the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are 
intended to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this 
Amendment invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term 
of this Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of 
the other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected thereby. 

5. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall 
remain in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby 
ratified and confirmed. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

First Amendment 
Contract #037-2019 

3 



Hugh R. Brown/General Counsel

1-9-23

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to 
Contract Number 037-2019, by a duly authorized representative, effective as of the 
Effective Date. 

BAY CO 

By: _____ 1-----'-~ ~----~ 

FEJN: 59'- /£,[0051 Z---

✓ 

' (J 

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 

?::?~- ~ By: ___________ _ 

Namefritle: -----------

Date: -------------

First Amendment 
Contract 1'1037-2019 

4 



From: Bill Aldinger
To: astukey@baycountyfl.gov
Cc: tharris@baycountyfl.gov; Robert Dearduff; Cameka Gardner; Jenny Marshall
Subject: Florida Housing"s Approval of Hurricane Housing Recovery Program (HHRP) Expenditure Extension Request
Date: Monday, March 28, 2022 11:00:20 AM

Dear Mr. Stukey:
 
Florida Housing is in receipt of the Bay County’s three year (through June 30, 2025)
expenditure extension request for the 2019/2020 fiscal year allocation of Hurricane Housing
Recovery Program (HHRP) funds received via email on March 14, 2022. However, based on the
information and reasons provided within your request, we are only approving the extension
through June 30, 2024. We believe this will allow time for the county to complete the HHRP
activities for this funding year. Florida Housing and our technical assistance provider, the
Florida Housing Coalition, are both ready to assist in any way to ensure this deadline is met.
 
Please contact Robert Dearduff at Robert.Dearduff@floridahousing.org if you have any
questions.  
 
 
Sincerely,
Bill Aldinger
Managing Director of Policy and Special Programs
Florida Housing Finance Corporation
(850) 488-4197
 

mailto:Bill.Aldinger@floridahousing.org
mailto:astukey@baycountyfl.gov
mailto:tharris@baycountyfl.gov
mailto:Robert.Dearduff@floridahousing.org
mailto:Cameka.Gardner@floridahousing.org
mailto:Jenny.Marshall@floridahousing.org
mailto:Robert.Dearduff@floridahousing.org


HURRICANE HOUSING R£COVERY PROGRAM 
FUNDrNG AG EEJVIENT 

(Local Government) ~ 
- ~\')er l'O 

THIS FUNDING AGREEMENT (''Agreement'') is entered into as of~_, 2019 by and among 
_Bay County_ ("Granlc " ), a local government that meets the State Housing Initiatives Partner$hip 
("SHIP") Program eligibility requiremellts, and, FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION (''Florida 
Housing"), a publfc body corporate and politic duly created and existing under the laws of the State of 
Florida. 

WtTNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Hurricane Michael made landfall In Florida on October 10, 2018, leaving a path of 
destruction that affected a major portion of Florida's panhandle; 

WHEREAS, The Florida Legislature passed legislation that w!II fund hurricane recovery activities 
for the Hurricane Housing Recovery Prosram {HHRP) under the following proviso lang1,Jage: 

From the funds in SpetJfic Appropriation 2316A, $65,000,000 of nonrecurring funds from 
the Local Government Housing Trust rund shall be used to fund the Nurricane Housing 
Recovery Program for e/igibfe counties and municipalities based an Hurricane Michael 
Federal Emergency Management Agency damage assessment dufo and popufatlor). 
Hurricane recovery purposes may /nc/ude1 but ore nol' limited to, repair and replacement 
of housing; assistance to homeowners ('O pay insurance deducUbJes; repair, replacement, 
and relocation assistance for manufactured homes; acquisition of bufldlng mareriols for 
home repoir and conscruction; housing re-entry assistance, such as security deposits, 
utility deposits, and temporary storage of /louse.hold furnishings; foreclosure eviction 
prevention, including monthly rental ass/stance for o limited period of time; or strategies 
in the approved local housing assistance plan; 

WHEREAS, Florida Housing has determined that the existing administrative 'infrastructure of the 
SH!P prograrn is well suited as a model to disburse and expend the funds for the HHRP 
efficiently; 

WHEREAS, HHRP funds wlft be a!tocated to local govern merits that have the SHIP administralive 
infras\n,cture in place and that are designated as eligible for Individual Assi:,tance pursuant to 
DR-4399; HHRP funds will be 11llocated to these locc1 I governments based on damage estimates 
as determined by FE MA; 

WHEREAS, it l.s essential to e>1pediently -aid in hou !>ing recovery and reMbilitation for citiz~ns 
displaced or affected by Hurricane Michael, Grr1ntee may expend HHRP funds based on Its 
e>1isting approved SHIP local housfng a5slstance pla,, inasmuch as it aligns with the goals of 
HHRP or may amend its existing approved SHIP local housing assistance ptan as allowed under 
th is Agreement to align with the goals of HHRP; 

l 



WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to reach agreernP.nt to expedite the disburs1~ment and 
expenditure of HHRP funds; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Recitals: The reclta ls stated above are true and correct, are incorporated hereiil, and 
form an integral part of this Agreement, 

2. Definitions: 
1. "Administrative Expenditures'' means funds, not to exceed 15% of the allocation, 

eKµended by Grantee to carry out the activities of HHRP. fhls expense may include 
salaries and benefits of staff, office s pplies and equipment, required travel, 
advertising, recording costs . Other costs counted towards this expenditure must be 
reasonable and pertain to the management of HHRP. 

ii. ''Affordable'' means that monthly rents or monthly mortgage payments including 
taxes and insurance do not exceed ~o percent of that amount which represents the 
percentage of the median annual gross income for Eligible Persons or Households. 
However, it is not the intent to limit an individual household's abiUty to devote more 
than 30 percent of its income for housing, and housing for which a household 
devotes more than 30 percent of its income shall be deemed affordable If the first 
institutlonal mortgage lender is satisfied that the household can afford mortgage 
payments in excess of the 30 percent benchmark. 

JII . "Eligible Houslng'' means any real and personal property located Within the county 
or eligible municipality which Is designed and Intended for the primary purpose of 
providing decent, safe, and sanitary residential units that are designed to meet the 
standards of the Flotlda Building Code or previous building codes adopted uYider 
Chapter 553, Fla . Stat., or manufactured housing constructed after June 1994 and 
insta lled in accordance with the installation standards for mobile or h'lanufacturecl 
homes contained in rules of tt1e Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, 
for home ownetship or rental for Ellgible Petsons as designated by Grantee. 

v. "Eligible Persons'' or "Households'' means one or more natural persons or a fahlily 
determined by Grantee to be earning not more than 140% of the area median 
Income according to the Income limits adjusted to family size published annually by 
Florida Housing. 

v. " Eligible Sponsor" means a person or a private or public for-profit or not-for-profit 
entity that applies for an award under liliRP for the purpose of providing Eligible 
110l!Sing for Eligible Persons. 

vi. "Expended" means the affordable housing activity Is complete and funds have been 
paid for tl1e activfty. fn addition, the assisted unit, or at least SO% of units in a 
multifamily development, must be occupied for funds to be considered as 
Expeoded. 

vii. "local Housing Assistance Plan" or "LHAP" means Grantee's approved loca l housing 
assistance plan for fiscal year 2019-2020 establlshed ,n accordance with Grantee1s 
ellglblllty and participation in SklP pursuant to Sections 420.907-420.9079, Fla, Stat., 
and program rule, including any supplements or amendments thereto as allowed by 
this Agreement and reflected in Exhibit "A," HHR? Description and Certification of 
Program Activities, Exhibit "B," Non-LHAP Strategy Description, and Exhibit "C," 

2 



Housing Delivery Goals Chart, all attached to and Incorporated ir, this Agreement, 
and approved by Florida Housing. 

viii. "Program Income" mean$ proc:eeds derived from Interest earned on or investment 
of tho hmds, proceeds from loan repayn1ents, recycled fund s, and all other income 
derived from use of HHRP funds. 

i)(. "Project Delivery Costs" means those costs related to the delivery or housing related 
services to an eligible applicant that are not Included as part of Administrative 
Expe ndltu res. 

x. "Recaptured Funds" mean.s funds that are recouped by Grantee from Eligible 
Persons or EliBible Sponsors which were not used for assistance to an Eligible 
Household for an ellgiblP. activity, when there is a default on the terms or a grant 
award or loan award. 

><f. ''Sub 0 Reclpient" means a person or organization contracted by a Grantee that is 
compensated with HHRP funds to provide administration of any portion of the 
HHRP. 

Allocation and Use of Funds 

3. AJlocation of FUhds to Eligible Grantees: The parties agree that the allocation of funds 
has been determined and approved by Florida Housing's Board of Directors on June 21, 
20191 based on housing impacts from Hurricane Michael using FEMA data. ihe 
allocation to Grantee is: $ _ _ 28,228,200.00 __ . 

4. Disbursemt!nl or Fu11ds o Ell 'be G e ~: HHRP funds will be disbursed to arl Eligible 
Grantees as the funds become available to Florida Holtsing through the collettion of 
Docvmentary Stamp Tax Fund~ that are deposited into the Locaf Government Mousing 
Trust Fund. When funds are available to fm1d a portion of the total program, Florida 
Housing will disburse funds in an equitable manner to Elig!ble Grantees. 

5. Estatilrshmeot of HHRP Trust Fu1,d: Grantee must establish and maintain a HHRP trust 
fund. All HHRP moneys Grantee receives from its share of the HHRP distribution, 
program ihcome, recaptured funds, and other funds received or budgeted to Implement 
HHRP must be. deposited into the Ht-lRP trust fund. l:xpenditL1res other than for the 
administration and implementation of HHRP may not be made frorn the fund. Grantee 
must invest amounts on deposit in Its HHRP trust fund as permitted by any applicable 
law or' regulat101i. Grantee must retain all investment earnings in Its HHRf> trust fund 
and such earnings must only be used for HHRP purposes. HHRP trust funds for all local 
governments Including lnterlocal enUtles must be separately stated as a special revehue 
fund in a Grantee's audited finilndal statements .. Electrontc copies of such audited 
ffnancfal statements or a hyperlink to the website where the report is posted must be 
transmitted to Florida Housltig no later than June 30th of the applic~bJe state fiscal year, 
In addition to providing audited financial statements, Grantee must provide evlden~e of 
compliance with the Florida Single Audit Act, as referenced in Sections 215.97(7) and 
(8), Fla , Stat. All Expended funds reported on the HHRP Annual Report must be 
reconci led to the general ledger for each State fiscal year prior to submission of the 
HHRP Annual Report 

3 



6. Ex )elldi 'UI'~ of_funds by Grantee: HH~P funds shall be Expended by Grante~ for the 
following: 

,. HHRP Administrative Expenditures and Project Delivery Costs in an amount no more 
than a cumulative 15 percent of HHRI> funds may be Incurred by Grantee, a 
consultant to Granteo, or a Sub-Recipient. HHRP funds must not be used to pay fo r 
Administrative Expenditures incurred prior to July 1, 2019. In cases where costs 1:tre 

shared amongst multiple programs, only a prorated amount should be charged to 
HHRP. 

ii. Housing counseling services, direct rental assistance, re location costs and awards to 
assi$t Eligible Housing for Eligible Persons or Households or Eligible Sponsors. 

1il. liHRP funds may be t1sed for the following hurricane recovery purposes or actfvities, 
any of which are to be funded by HHRP funds must be included on Exhibit "A" : 

a. repair and replacement of housing; 
b. assistance to homeowners to pay insurance deductibles; 
c. repair, replacement; and relocation assistance fof manufactvred homes; 
d. acquisition of building materials for home repair and construction; 
c. housing re-entry assistance, such as security deposits, utility deposits, 

and temporary storage of household furnishings; 
t. foreclosure evlctioh prevention, including monthly rental assistat,ce fo r 

a Umlted period of time; and 
g. strategies in the approved LHAP for fiscal year 2019-2020. 

7. In executing this Agreement, Grantee is certifying that all HHRP funds will be Expended 
Under the listed strategies in Exhibit '' A" for f iscal year 201,9-2020, 

8. Advertisement of Availa blli ly oj Funds: HHRP funding availablilty must be advertised by 
Grantee in both a newspaper of general circulation and, where available, periodicals 
serving racially, ethnically ~nd illcome diverse neighborhoods, at least 30 days before 
the beginning of the application period . At a minimum, the advertisement shall contain : 

i. The amount of funds projected to be rec;eived from the state fo( the fisca l year(s). 
ii. The beginning and ending date of the application period; 
lit. The name of the contact persoh and other pertinent Info rmation where applicants 

may apply for assistance (phone number, address, email. and hours of operation); 
Iv. Addftlonal information may also be included rn the ad\/ertisement, for example: 

a. estimated amount of funds available per strategy; 
b. the maximum pe( unit award amounts; 
c. income set-asides tor each strategy and local income limitsi 
ti. the maxlmum unit value; and 
e. description of the se lection criteria. 

9 . Appflcation for IIHRP Eligible Person or Household Assistan e: Grantee shall establish 
criteria for HHRP assistance and develop an application for HHRP eligibility. 

l. l'he application for assistance should contain all the necessary lnforrnation to 
determine whether an applicant household is potentially ellgible for HHR P 
assistance. ln accordance with the· provisions of Sections 760.20-7'60.37, Fla. Stat., it 



Is unlawful to discriminate on the basis of race, religion, color, sex, familial status-, 
national otigin, or handicap in the award aptl'llcation process for Eligible Housing. 

ii , At a minimum, an application for program assistance should contain the fol/owing 
items for each household members; 

a. The number of people residing In -the household including na1'11e, age, 
re lationship to head of household, current address and home phone 
nutnber; 

b. Name and address of employer(sl, work phone numlier(s), position tltle 
and number of years on Job with employer; 

c. Sources of annual income, indllding earned, unearned a11d asset 
income, and a statement signed by atl of the adults who reside in the 
household consenting to the disclosure of information for the purpose 
of verifying Income and a~ets for dt:!terrninmg income ellglbillty for 
program assistance. 

d. A signed statement indicating that the applicant understands thilt all 
information provided is subject lo Florida's public records laws. 

e. A statement that Jt Is a first-degree misdemeanor to falsify information 
for the purpose of obtaining qSsistance. 

10. Allowable Homeow1 rshlp Activities {Direct Assistance to Homeowners): Awards of 
funds may be made directly to Eligible Persons of owner-occupied homes to 
rehabilitate, demol ish and reconstruct, or build new (homes); purchase and Install new 
tnollile homes; emergency repairs; and hardenlng as described in Exhibit "N of this 
document. Maximum awards wlll be adhered to as stated In Exhibit "C", 

11. Allowable Homeowners! i Devera ent: Awards of funds may be made directly to 
Eligible Sponsors to rehabilitate, demolish and reconstruct, build new (homes); purchase 
and Install new mobile homes; emergency repairs; and h<1rdenlng as described in Exhtbit 
"A". The benefit of awards to Sponsors must accrue to an El!glble Person. Maximum 
awards will be adhered to as stated in Exhib ft "C". 

12. /\Uowable Rental Developme,H jAwards to Sponsors): Awards of funds may be made 
directly to Ellgible Sponsors to rehabl!itate, demolish and reconstruct, f:)uild new or 
purchase and install new mobile homesJ as described in Exhibit "A11 • Rental units 
prnduced through awards to Sponsors mtJst be rented to Eligible Persons w!tl1in rent 
limits set forth for the SHIJ> program. Maximum awards shall be adhered to as stated in 
Exhibit "C". 

13. Allowabfe R inal Assistance (Subsid ies\: Assistance may be prov ided as direct renta! 
assistance to Eligible Persons in any of tile following manners: 

l. Security and utility deposit assistance to secure temporary or permanent rental 
housing; or 

ii. Eviction preve(1tion not to exceed G months' rent; or 
iii. A rent subsidy program tor very-low-1ncome households with at least one adult who 

is a person with speclill needs as defined In Section 420.0004, Fla. Stat., or homeless 
as defined in Section 420.621, fl<'l, Stat. The period of rental assistance may riot 
exceed 12 months for any Eligible Household; or 

5 



iv. A rent subsidy prograrn for ve1y-low 0 and low- income households that are displaced 
from rental units that are uninhabitable; or 

v. A rent subsidy (temporary relocation} not to exceed six months for homeowners 
who have homes th,1t are being rehabilitated or reconstructed. Payments ~hould be 
rnade directly to the landlord, mam1gement company, or utility provider, as 
appHcable. 

14. Maxjmum Unit Value: The sales price or value of new or exf5ting Eligible Housing may 
not exceed 90 percent of the average area purchase price in tt1e statistical area in which 
the Elfgible Housing is located. Such average area pu rchase price may be calculated for 
any 12-mooth period beginnilJfl 11ot earller than January 1, 201,7, or as otherwise 
established by the United States Oepartmr.nt of t he Tre.isury . 

.15. Income Cate3ories: Income categories (based on SHIP income limits chart for 2019) for 
Eligible Persons a,e defined as follows: 

i. Extremery Low Income does not exceed 30% of the area median Income 
ii. Very Low ,ncome does not e><cced SO% of the area med ran income 

Iii. Low Income does not exceed 80% of the afea median income 
iv. Moderate Income does not e><ceed 120% of the area medi.in income 
v. Maximum Allow.tble Income not to exceed 140% of the <'!rea median income 

16. Reg ired Ex endilure Sel•asides: 
i. At least 30 percent of Grantee's funds must be reseNed for awards to very-low~ 

income persons or E'ligible Sponsors who wlll serve very-low-income persons and at 
least ao additional 30 percent of the funds must be reserved for awards to low­
income persons or Eligible Sponsors who will serve low-income persons. 

ii. At least 65 percent of Grantee's funds must be reserved for homeownership for 
Eligible Persons_ 

iii. Not more than 20 percent of Grantee's funds may be used for manufactured 
housing unless otherwise proposed by Grantee and approved by Florida Housing io 
E><hlbit A. 

Iv. At least 75 percent of Grantee's funds must be reserved for construction, 
rehabilitation, or emergency repair of affordable, Ellglbl~ Housing. 

v. At least 20 percent of Grantee's funds must be made available to serve persons wilh 
special needs as defined in SeLtiort 420.0004, fla. Stat. 

17 HHRP Eligible Perso1, Award enns: HHRP funds awarded directly to Eligible Persons 
must be in the form or a grant, deferred or hard pay loan. Grants stwvld be limited to 
activities such as emergency repairs, (eloutfon costs, tempor;1ry repairs, housing re­
entry (deposits, rent payments!, and foreclosure or eviction prevention. Loans must be 
secured by a note and mortgase and may be forgiven over the course of the loan on a 
prorated basis, forgiven at the end of the term, or paid bade at the end of the term. The 
terms for each award will be based (rn terms in the lHAP for applicable fiscal year unless 
otherwise stated in Exhibit "B." 

6 



,---

18. Encumbr<lnte and Expenditure Qea dlines; Grantee shall have two years to Encumber 
HHRP fund!> for their intended use, and an additional year lo fully Expend HHRP fu1,ds. 
Grantee affirms that fonds allocated for HHRP will meet the fo llowing deadlines: 

--- - - --- -- - --- - -
Fiscal Vear Encumbered Expended 1«vear 211ilvear Closeout 

Annual Report Annual Report Annual Report 
2019-Z0ZO 6/30/2021 6/30/2022 9/15/2020 9/15/2021 9/15/2022 

If funds allocated for these ti.seal years are not anticipated to meet any of the deadlines iri the table 
above, Florida Housing will be notified according to the following chart: 

1st Vear AR 211" Year AR 
-

Fiscal Year Funds Not Funds Not Closeout AR 
Encumbered Expended Not Not Not 

Submitted Submitted Submitted 
- -

2019-2020 3/30/2021 3/30/2022 6/15/2020 6/15/2021 6/15/2022 --
Encumbrances of HHRP funds must be evidenced and documented ln the file by: 

i. a contract between Grantee and HHRP fHBible Person or Sponsor 
i I. an i\ward Jetter to an E llgible Person or Sponsor; 

Iii. a purchase order for or evidence of payment of the award; and 
1v. approval by the elected local government governing body. 

Requests for E1<penditure Extensions must be received by Florida Housing at least three mohths In 
advance of the deadline. The eKlenslon request shall be emaile!i to: 

robert.deardurt@floridahouslng,org 
successors, arid include: 

i. A statement that city/cour-.ty requests an extension to the expenditure dead line for 
fiscal year; 

ii, The amount of funds not Expended; 
Ill. Ttie amount of funds not encumbered or been recaptured; and 
Iv, A detailed plan of how/when tl1e money will be &.pentled. 

Note: an exrenslon lo the expenditure deodl!ne (June 30) does nor relieve the 
requirement to submit the Closeout' annual report detoill17g all funds that have been 
£xpended and encumb«red. Plea.,;e email terr .ouringer@flnrfdahoim,IJJl,JJra r h r 
.successor. when you are r11ady to sut.,mit tfle annual report. 

19. Ooseout Annual Report Requirements: Grantee will submit a report of program 
activities completed in accordance wlth the expenditure deadnne as outlined in 
Paragraph 18 above. The expendlt1,1re deadline will be June 30, 2022., unless otherwise 
agreed to or extended by Florida Housing in writlns. The report will be due no later than 
September 15 of the year In which the expenditure deadline occurs. If an extension to 
the expenditure deadline is .granted by Florida Housing, Grantee must still report on all 
completed activities as well as activities yet to be completed. Florida Housing, at its 

7 



disc:rerio 11, rnay require interim reports of activities to provide inforrn;Jtion to the 
Executive Office of the Governor, the le-gislature, or to accumulate necessary data on 
hurricane recovery activities. Reports will be submitted etectronic;ally using web portal 
system maintained by Florida Housing ilt_~/apps.fbridahousirtP..ony'StardAbne/Fxraret/. 

Program compliance 

20. Flle ana emenl and ecord Retention relating to HHRP Eli1<ilJle ~rs ns or S onsors; 
Grantee must 1naintain a separate file for every applicant, Eligible Person, sub-recipient 
or Sponsor, regardless of whether the request was approved or denied. 

I. Contents of File: Each file must contain sufficient and legible documentation. 
Documents must be secured within the flle and must be organized systematlca.lly. 

ii. Record and File Retent ion: Per the Florida Department of State, local governments 
are required to retain records and other relevant documentation for each applicant, 
Eliglble Person, sub-recipient or Sponsor for (S) five fiscal year~ aftet funds have 
been expended or (5} five years after the expiration of a use restrict ion agreement. 
and accounted for and/or satisfactfon of loans, whichever is later, provided 
applicable audlts have been released. 

a. For more infor•matlon, see "The General Schedule for Local 
Govemments GSl-L" located at the Florida Department of State's web 
site www.dos.state .fl.us Cl ick on the link for "Library and Info. Services." 

b. The minimum requirements for documentation of award depend upon 
the type of assistance awarded and the funding sources. Every file 
shotJld contain a sectio11 of notes and a file checklist, which tracks the 
efforts and progress of obtaining necessary documents. The checklist is 
a useful toot for all persons who must have access to the file. However, 
this checklist may be modified to accommodate a local government's 
need for additional documentation. 

c. Eligible Sponsots(developers} who are awarded funds have the 
responsibility for maintaining clear and accurate files on project 
recipients and activities. Grantee must monitor the Eligible Sponsors 
flies on a regula r basis to ensure that all information is collected that 
will be needed for reporting. Grantee's housing administrator must also 
review the file documentation to ensure that assistance is awarded to 
Eligible Persons and that all project actiYlties conform to program 
requirements. 

d. In cases where a Sub-Recipient is used to administer HHRP, Grantee is 
ultlmately responsible for program compliance. 

e. All other records that document the award or e><penditure of HHRP 
funds must be retained for s fiscal years after the funds have been 
expended or (5) five years after the expiration of a u~ restrictiol"l 
agreement and accour1ted for and/or satisfaction of loans, whichever Js 
later, provided applicable audits nave been released. This rne,rns that 
for cases that were assisted Gra,,tee must retain all records no less than 
S yeaf'S after the loan nas been satisfier;!, provided audits have been 
re leased, whichever is later. Housing records of this type include, but 
are not llmited to : 
1. applications; 

8 



2. program and set•a·side records; 
3. housing agreements; 
4. income verifications and 
5. other records as required by Florida Housing or federal, state and 

local raw or regulations. 
f. Records must be retained in electronic form . The standards used must 

comply with the Florida Administrative Code. local record retention 
requirements may be stricter thar'I lhe State. 

iii. Access to Files: Florida Housing or any duly authorized representative shall be 
permitted to inspect any files (elating to HHRP Eligible Person or Sponsors incJucUng 
but not limited to the l HAP, any supplement or amendments thereto, 
anvetiisements, applications, Income verfflctitions and certlflcatior1s1 plan 
participation contraets, financial records, tracklng system records, construction cost 
11erlffcation including receipts and contracts, rental development annual reviews, 
Eliglbre Sponsor reviews, Ellgible Sponsor award lists, HHRP fund recipient lists, and 
any othet applicable documents at any reasohable tlme with or without notice. Sl.lch 
records shall be maintained within the participating county or eUglble municipality 
at a place accessible to the Corporation staff or its designated monitoring agent. 

21 . Flies Management nd Record Retention relating to Graote~ and Administro:tion of this 
Agreemenl: 

i. Contents of the Files: Grantee rnust maintain files coritalning documentation to 
verify ;;ill compens<1tion to Grantee In connection with this Agreement, as well as 
reports, retords, documents, papers, letters, computer flies, or other material 
received, generated, maintained or filed b\l Grantee in connectiora with this 
Agreement. Grantee must also keep files, records, computer files, and reports that 
reftect any compensation it receives or will receive in connectio~ with this 
Agreement. 

ii. Record and File Retention: Grantee must maintain these fifes for five years after the 
end of the applicable fiscal year, except that, If any litigation, claim or audit is 
commenced with respect to the transactions documented by sucl1 flies before the 
end of the aforementioned five~year period and extends beyond the expiriition of 
the five-year period, these files must be retained until all litigatlon, claims, or audit 
findings involving the files have been resolved. 

iii. Access to the Files; Upon reasonable notice, Grantee and its employees shall allow 
Flo1ida Hovslng or its agent(sl access to its files during nomial business hours, 9:00 
a.rn. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, provided suth day Is not a holiday. 

fv. Return of the Files: In the ev~nt this Agreernent Is terminated, all finished or 
unfinished dor.uments, data, studies, computer fi les., correspondence, <1nd other 
products prepared by or for Grantee onder this Agreemen t must be submitted to 
r:lorida Housing within 15 days of such tE!rminatlon at the expense of Grantee. 

22. om1>liancc Monitori : Grantee must be subject to compliance monitoring during the 
years in which funds are Expended and up to three years following the closeout of alt 
funds. tn order to assure that the prcigram can be adequately monitored, the following 
is required of Gr.1ntee: 

9 



I. Grantee rnust maintai11 a financial tracking system provided by Florida Housing that 
ensures that HHRP funds are Expended 1n accordance with the set-aside 
requirements, dead lines, and other requirements In this agreement. 

ii. Grantee must maintain records on all awards to Eligible flersons or Sponsors, These 
records must include, but are not limited to: 

a. Proof of income compliance; 
b. Proof of homeownership; 
c. Proof of use of insura nee proceeds; 
d. Proof of use of FEMA proceeds; 
e. Docurnentation of all req uired inspections Including mold remediation and 

wood destroying organisms; 
f. Documentation of any required remediat ion; 
g. Certificate of Occupancy; 
h. Placed In Service documentation; 
i. Proof of contract or eligibility; 
j. Documentation of payments made on the awal'"d; and 
k. Documentation of the value/sales p~ice of the unit, as applicable. 

23. Cooperation with Inspector General: Grantee understands Its duty, pursuant to Section 
20.055(5), Fla Stat., to cooperate with Flor!da Housing's Inspector General in any 
investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing. Grantee wlll comply wlt11 thls duty 
and ensu re that any contracts issued under this Agreement impose this requirement, in 
wrfting, on its subcontractors. 

24. om !lance !! s: If Florida Housing issues a written report finding that Grantee has 
violated HHRP criteria, Florirlf1 Housin~ may req11ire Grantee to work with techn!cal 
assistance provider through the Affordable Housing Catalyst Program (Catalyst), to 
develop a corrective action plan (CAP). The CAP must be submitted by Grantee to 
Florida Houslng within 60 ~ays of the date of the letter from Florida Housing notifying 
Grantee of the violation, and describe both the proposed corrective action for each 
violation and how the correction actions will be implemented within 3 months of an 
approval of the CAP. Florida Housing wlll have 30 days to review and approve or 
recommend changes to t he CAP, Upon written approval of t he CAP, any undlsbursed 
funds due to Grantee wlll be distributed. 

25 . Rental Oevelopment Monitoring: Grantee l.s responsible for Income compliance on all 
rental units funded wlrh HHRP for a minimum of 15 years, If the re ntal development is 
recelVing funds from other local, state, or Federal programs and those programs are 
requi ring compf[ance wit11 income guldel!nes that are suff(ciellt to derive necessary 
confirmation of compliance for HHRP, then Grantee may re ly on these reports. Grantee 
must have a written agreement with the developer/owner of the property to assure the 
reports will be made available . 

26. Technical Assist nee: Training and technical assistance is available to Grantee to assist in 
the developme"t and implementatiori of the HHRP. This te.;:hnical assistance shall be 
provided by Florida Hot.Ising staff and Florida Housing'.s Catalyst contractor. 

10 



27. 

28, 

P op.tam Income: Program Income realized by Gr.intee prror to the final closeout of 
HHRP must be deposited and used for eligible HHRP activities. After final closeout of 
HHRP, funds realized as Program Income must be deposited to Grantee's SHIP program 
account to be used for eligible activities in the approved LUAP for the fiscal year in 
which the funds are realized . 

R captured Funds: Recaptured Funds realized by Grantee ptior to the final closeout of 
HHRP must be deposited and used for ellgilJle HHRP activities. After flnal closeout of 
HHRP, Recaptured Funds must be deposited tc> Grantee's SHIP program account to be 
used for eligible actiVities in the approved LHAP for the fiscal year in which the funds are 
realized. 

29. ComplicH1ce with all Applicable ,laws and Regulation : Grantee must comply with all 
applicable federal, state ancl local laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances in 
administering HHRP u11der this Agreement. Grantee acknowledges that this requirement 
includes, but is not limited to, compliance with all applicable federal. state, and Jocal 
health and safety rules aot;l reiutatfons. Grantee further agrees to include this provision 
ln an contracts with Eligible Persons, Sub•Recipients, Sponsors or subcontracts lssued as 
a result of this Agreement, Grantee's failure to comply with any part of this provision is 
ma.terial and must be grounds for termination of this Agreement for cause by Florida 
Housing. 

30 lndemnifica i : Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to be a waiver 
by either party of any protections under sovereign Immunity, Section 768,28 Florida 
Statutes, or any other similar provision of law. Nothing contained herein must be 
construed to be a consent by either party to be sued by third parties in any matter 
arising out of this Agreement or any other contr.;ct. 

31. lnsurar)cc: Grantee agrees to carry llability and other appropriate forms of Insurance. 
Florida Housing shall have no liability except as specifically provided in this Agreement. 

32. SeverabllitY.: If a court deems any provision of this Agreement void or unenforceable, 
that provision shall be enforced only to the extent that it ls f10t In violation of law or is 
not otherwise unenforceable and all other provisions stiall remain in full force and 
effect. 

3 . Entire Agreement: This Agreement, and all e><hlbits annexed hereto which are 
incorporated herein by reference. collective ly represent the entite agreement of the 
parties and the same supersedes any and all previous agreements of any kind. Any 
alterations, variations, changes, rnodlflcat!ons, or waivers of provisions of this 
Agreement shall be valid only if reduced to writing, duly signed by all of the parties 
hereto, i:!nd att1'lched to the original of this Agreement. 

34. Lobbying: In accordance with Section 216.347, Fla. Stat.J Grantee is hereby prohibited 
from usJng funds provided by this Agreement for the purpose of lobbying the 
Legislature, the judicial branch or a state agency. FtJrther, In accordanc:e with Section 

11 



35. 

11.062, Fla. Stat,, no state funds, exclusive of salarles, travel expenses, and per diem, 
appropriated to, or otherwise available for use by, any executive, jud!cial, or quasi­
judicial department $hall be used by any state employee or other person fol' lobbying 
purposes. 

Flies Subject to Florida's Pub lic: Records Law.,: Any file, report, record, document, paper, 
letter, or other material received, generated, maintained or sent by Grantee in 
connectron with this agreement is subject to tile provisions of Section 119.01-.15. Fla. 
Stat., as may be amended from time to time (Florida's Public Records Law). Grantee 
represehts and acknowledges that it has read and uriderst,inds Florida's Public Records 
Law and agrees to comply with Florida's Public Ret.Ords Law . 

If Grantee has questions regarding the application of _Chapter 119, 
Florida Statutes, to Grantee's duty to provide public records 
relating to this contract, contact the Corporation Clerk at: 

Corporation Clerk 
227 N. Bronaugh Street, Suite 5000 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329 
Phone: 850.488.4197 
E-mail: Q?,n~oration.Clerk fioridahousin 

36. Personall'y'. Identifiable Information f PII): Security: 
i. If Grantee or any of its subcontractors may or will create, receive, store or transmit 

PII under the terms of this Agreement, Grantee must provide tor the security of such 
PII, in a form acceptable to Florida Housing, without lfrnftatlon, non-disclosure, use 
of appropriate technology, security practices, computer access secu<ity, data access 
security, data storage encryption, data tr<1nsmission encryption, security Inspections 
and audits. Grantee shall take full responsibility for the security of all data in its 
possession or In the possession of its subcontractors and shall hold Florida Housing 
harmless for any damages or liabilities resulting froro the- unauthorized disc:losure of 
loss thereof. 

ll. If Grantee or any of its subcontracto rs may or will create, receive, store or transmit 
PII under th terms of thls Agreement, Grantee sha ll provide Florida Housing with 
insurance information for stand-i1lo11e cyber lial.>ility cover ge, lrn: luding the llmlts 
;wallahle and retentlo,l level • If Grantee doP-s not carry st;ino-alon Lyber liablllty 
coverage. Gralllee agrees to Indemnify costs reltlted to notification, legal fees, 
judgments, settlement-:, foren~ c e p rrs. public: relat ions efforts-, and los of any 
business in ome relatc-d to is Agr m nt. 

iii , Grantee agrees to tnalntain written policies ancl procedures for Pl! arid/or data 
classification. This plan must include disciplinary processes for el"nployees that 
violate these guidelines. 

iv Grantee agrees at all times to maintaih reasonable network security that, at a 
minimum, includes a network firewall. 

12 



v. Grantee agrees to protect ano maintain the security of data with protection security 
measures that include maintah1ing secure environments that are patched and up-to­
date With all appropriate security ·updates as designated by a relevant al,lthorlty ,(e.g. 
Microsoft notifications, Common Vulnerabilities and Exposures (CVE) database, etc.) 
Grantee agrees ttlat PII shall be appropriately destroyed based on the formal slored 
upon the expiration of any applicable 1etention schedules. 

vi. Grantee agrees that any and all transmission or exchange of system application data 
with t=lorida Housing and/or any other parties slla ll take place via secure Advanced 
Encryptron Standards (AES), e .g. HTTPS, HPS, SFTP or equivalent means. All data 
stored as a part of backup and recovery processes sha ll be encrypted, using AES. 

vji. If Grantee reasonably suspects that a cybersecurfty event or breach of se-:urily has 
occurred, they must notify Florida Housing's Contract Administ rator within 48 
hours. 

viii, In the event of a breadi of PII or other sensitive data, Grantee must abide by 
provisions set forth in Section 501.171, Fla. Stat. Additionally, Grantee must 
Immediately notify Florida Housing In wr!th1g of the breach and any actions taken Jn 
response to such a breach. As the information becomes available the statement 
must include, · at a minimutn, the date(s} and nu,nt,er of records affected by 
unauthorized access, distribution, use, modification or disclosure of PII; Graritee's 
corrective action plan; and the tirne llnes associated with the corrective action plan. 

37. Other Provisions: 
i. This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the Stat~ of Florida. and venue 

for any actions arising out of this Agreement shall tie i11 Leon County_ 
ii. No waiver by Florida Housing of any right or remedy granted hereunder or failure to 

insist on strict performance by Grantee shall affect or extend or act as a waiver of 
any other right or remedy of Florida Housing hereunder or affect the subsequent 
exercise of the same right or remedy by Florida Housing for any further or 
subsequent default by Grantee. A waiver or release with reference to any one event 
shall not be construed as continuing or as constituting a course of dealing. 

!ii. Any power of approvc1l or disapproval granted to Florida Housing under the term$ of 
this Agreement shall survive the terms al)d life of this Agreement as a whole , 

lv. The Agreement ,nay I.le executed In any n1,,1mber of counterparts, any one of which 
may be taken as an original. 

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW} 

13 



WITNESSES; 

COUNT RPA T SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 

HURRICANE HOUSING RECOVERY PROGRAM 
FUNDING AGREEMENT 

(GRANTEE) 

ATTEST Of nece,,ary~ ~ /, /) 

By ~~f 
Title: _________ __ ( _____ _ Office of Bay=ec;tn"ty Attom7__.. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF 

-·- --
Brian D. Leebrick 

s acknowledged before me this day of 4:!:'.':$ 
by -'-',-..~1:-..JioL..1..~1 _ __3,,~~L..1...u---- on behalf of ~ ....,i......,,,t..'-=<.., _ ________ ~ 

• 2019 

on behalf of _____ __________ • Said person is personally known to me or has 

prod~ced a valid driver's license as identification~ ~I~~ 

J ........ ~ate of Florida 
d~\':!i•.~~r ANGELI\S. WILLIA1.1ss - ' Pr int Name: _______________ _ 
~~~ f.'f MYCOMMISS/ONIIGG09N My Commission Expires: ____ _______ _ 

J ~.t · ~f/ EXPIR • 5396 
~ ·•P.r.:~~-· Ooudo~ 11 / S· Moy 7, 2021 My Commission No.: 

i,u oin,yPm>1ro un•' ------------uo,wnto~ J 

14 



COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE f.OR 
HUfiRICANE HOUSING RECOVERY PROGRAM 

FUNDING AGREEMENT 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and affix:ed their seals 
as of the day t1nd vear first written above. 

WITNESSES: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

by 

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION: 

Address: 227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 5000 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329 

CORPORA: ION, a public body corporate and politic duly created and existing under the laws of the State 
of Florida, on behalf of Florida Housjng. Said person is personally known to me or has produced a valid 
driver's license as identification. 

15 



EXHIBIT ''A" 

HHRP Program 
Description and Certification of Program Activities 

• In the following table, list all housing strategies that will be used by Grantee for HHRP. 
• If a strategy which is not currently in the approved LHAP Is Included in the list below, a separate 

strategy form (Exhibit 8) wilt be required. 
• The suategy may also be added to the approved LHAP for the 2019-2020 fiscal year as an 

amendment submitted to and approved by Florida Housing. 

Housing Strategies Code In LHAP . 
(Yes/No] --· 

Purchase Assistance 2 Yes 
_Owner-Occupied Housing Rehabilitation 3 Yes 
Demolition/Reconstruction 4 Yes 
Oisaster/Mitigation/Recove,y 5 Yes 
Emergency Repair 6 Yes 
Foreclosure Prevention/Mortgage Assistance 7 Yes 
Impact Fee Assistance 8 Yes -
Acquisitlon/Rehablli.tation (ACHAB) 9 Yes 
land Acquisition 9 Yes 
New c;onstructron/lnfill Housing 10 Yes 
Special Needs 12 Yes 

Rental, Security and Utility Deposit Assistance 13, 23 & 26 Yes 
Ren ta I, Acquisition/Reha bllitation/Development 14,21 Yes -

16 



Exhibit "C" 

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION 

HOUSING DELIVERY GOALS CHART 

Hurricane Housine Recovery Program 
!\lame of Local Governmenti Say ·cou·nty 

Alioc,nitm as Provided by FHFC: $ 28,228,1:00 
:.-. .. .w , "" it;-:i ~· , ;JO. 

Strategie 

CDde 
Qualifies for 

VLI Unhs 
MaX. SHIP 

LI Units 
MaN, SHIP Mod Ma~. SHIP Wrthotrt 

New Construction Total Units 
Homl!own1>r1hip 7 S'lhet,aside Aw.rd Award Units Aw..rd Construction 

2 Pur.:~se tusl•~ rw:e ·Ya so $25,000 so $25,000 20 SZS,000 $3,000,000.00 S0.00 S3,000.000.00 120 
3 !IOll~g Rehabmmlon y~ SC $25,000 so Sls,000 20 S?S,000 53,000,IIO[U)ll 5000 $3.000,000.00 ;;o 
4 Demofilion/ReconstnKtion Yes 10 5125,000 10 5125,000 s 5125,000 53,US.000.CO S0.00 S3,12S,OOO.OO lS 

5 ~sier Mi'!i1:3tlon/R1leo11ery Yes 10 $7,SOO 10 SJ,SOO s S1,SOO Sl8i,SCJO_QO SQ.00 $187.SCO.OO ;~ 
;; Em~Anlmonce 20 57.SOO 20 57,500 10' S7,SOO S0.00 S0.00 so.oo so 
7 Foreclosure/Mortgage Prevention 8 S7,SOO 8 s,.soo ll 57,.500 SO.OD S0.00 so.oo 20 
9 1..ancf A<:quisitlon/Rehabilintlon/AOiA8 Yes 15 ~75,000 lS S175,000 10 S175,000 s,.000,000.00 S0.00 Sl,000,000.00 -10 

g Impact Fee ASS!s12nce 10 $7.500 10 $7,500 s S7,SOO so.co SO.DO S0.00 25 

10 flew Construction/Infill Housjng Ve; 8 SVS,000 8 5175,000 1 S17S,000 Si.975,00J.CO S0,00 52,!?75,000.0U 11 

23,26 Sewritv & Utility Deposit A$sistaoce 10 SS,000 10 SS.000 s ss.ooo S()OO 50.00 $0,00 25 

Totill Korneowne,shlp l 173 173 19 S l !:,287.500 ,00 SO.OD 519.187 SOQ.00 ';67 

:>u<cha,se Price limits: New s 175.000 Existing s 175,000 

:_II\ ('l( 

Code Rental 
Qualifias for 

VU Units 
M;:x,SHIP 

UUnits 
Mn.SHIP Mod Mu.SHIP 

New Coo,i;trui:.:ion 
Wlthotrt 

75% set;slde Awud Award Units A.ward Construction 
Total Units 

12 Speda I Needs SS0,000 SS0,000 1 50000 so.oo so.oo S0,00 

14,21 Rental. Dilvelopment (Mu!ti-hmUvl 13 _ S37,SOO 13 $37,S0C 4 37500 SO.DO so.oo sooo 30 

14;21 Rental Acqui.siti0<1/llehabilitati0n Yes s 5175,000 s $175,000 2 :t75000 ~ 2.100, 000.00 so,001 52.100.00J.OO 12 

$0.00 so.oo! 50.00 0 

4,234,230 

25,621,7 JO :)!( 

Percentage Connruction/Reh~b {75% requirement) 75.11% 

Homeownership% (65% requir•m.nt) 68.3"/4 !! ' 

Roirml Restrktion (25%1 7.4" ~,. 
Very•low lncom? (30',' roqulrollK!ot) s 8,147.500 28.9% .~t( 

tow lneome 131)% ne~uirement) s 8,09i,SOO 28.7% O il 

Moderate lncome s ~.105,000 


